
Global Industrial and Office 
Rents Survey
Global Industrial and Office 
Rents Survey

Q2 2008



King Sturge: Global Industrial and Office Rents Survey Q2 2008

Executive summary

A number of office and industrial property markets 
reported a slowing down in leasing transactions in the 
first half of 2008, triggered by a combination of the credit 
crunch, weakening global economy and a lack of positive 
occupier sentiment.

Very limited growth registered in global industrial 
occupation costs, which barely rose by 1.0%. Slightly 
stronger growth of 4.7% seen in the Asia Pacific region, 
followed by Europe at 1.5%, whilst North America fell by 
2.1%.

Global office occupation costs rose by 3.2% on average per 
city. Growth was slightly stronger across the Asia Pacific 
region at 3.9% on average, followed by Europe at 3.1% and 
2.8% in North America.

Global industrial markets

Global industrial occupation costs barely reached 1.0% growth 
on average per city over the latest six month survey period to 
June 2008. Stronger growth was registered in the Asia Pacific 
region, at 4.7% on average, followed by Europe at 1.5%, while 
North America experienced a fall of 2.1%. The last edition of 
the Global Industrial and Office Rents Survey reported that 87% 
of locations had stable or rising occupation costs. This has now 

fallen to 72%, with the remaining 28% of respondents having 
registered a decline in the cost of occupancy compared with 
just 13% in the previous survey.

Auckland’s industrial property market has seen a significant 
increase in occupancy costs for large industrial space, driven by 
increasing land values. The total cost of occupation now stands 
at NZ$130/m²/annum (€64/m²/annum). However, reports from 
that market suggest that rental levels for industrial space in the 
city have reached their peak. Looking ahead, little or no rental 
growth is expected over the next 12 to 18 months.

In Johannesburg, occupancy costs continue to grow vigorously, 
on the back of limited stock and scarce zoned and serviced 
land. For large industrial property, the cost of occupation now 
stands at Rand45/m²/month (€43/m²/annum). Despite vacancy 
rates being difficult to estimate, due to the scarcity of data from 
the private sector, market sentiment suggests that continually 
escalating rents have led to older buildings remaining profitable 
past their estimated lifespan. 

Occupation costs for large industrial space in Tokyo remained 
stable at ¥5,100/tsubo/month (€111/m²/annum). However, 
exports are down and consumer confidence is low, with many 
developers either withdrawing from the market or unable to 
achieve financing, though international developers such as 
ProLogis and AMB remain active.

Across North America, there were mixed performances with 
some markets reporting a slowdown in leasing activity, whilst 
others have seen continued upward pressure on occupancy 
costs. Baltimore is an example of where the cost of occupying 
industrial space has risen over the latest survey period, as a 
consequence of continuing demand and limited availability of 
large plots of land.

Toronto reported the cost of occupying large industrial space 
had remained relatively stable over the first half of 2008 at 
just under CDN$10/ft²/annum (€68/m²/annum). However, 
the shortage of land and increasing construction costs are 
expected to lead to an increase in occupancy costs for new 
product.

In Europe, there has been no change in the cost of occupying 
large industrial space in London Heathrow, which remains at 
£19/ft²/annum (€256/m²/annum). This is also the position in 
Amsterdam, where the cost of occupation has remained at 
€65/m²/annum. There are, however, several new warehouse 
projects planned for Amsterdam’s West Harbour Area, which 
has been designated as the new logistics heart of the city, 
due to its close proximity to Schiphol Airport and the Port of 
Amsterdam. 

Berlin has increased in significance, with the logistics sector 
becoming an important part of the economy in the region. 
The total cost of occupying large industrial space has risen 
to €67/m²/annum. The development of Berlin Brandenburg 
International Airport is expected to provide a further boost to 
the logistics sector within the region. New warehouses are 
particularly desirable, due to the high proportion of out dated 
industrial buildings in the city area and surrounding region. 

m² = square metres

ft² = square feet

Glossary 1 ft²   =  0.0929 m² 

tsubo =  3.3 m²

p.a.  = per annum

p.m.  = per month

Total occupation cost of prime industrial space 
(e/m2/annum)
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Global office markets

Global office occupation costs rose by 3.2% on average per city 
in the six months to June 2008. Growth was slightly stronger 
across the Asia Pacific region at 3.9% on average, followed 
by Europe at 3.1% and 2.8% in North America. Since the last 
survey in December, growth in occupation costs has clearly 
weakened, with 59% of respondents having registered a rise 
office occupation costs, compared with 67% in the previous 
survey. A further 29% of respondents have reported a fall in 
the cost of occupancy.

After several years of increasing occupancy costs, the Hong 
Kong office market is now experiencing some resistance to 
further rental growth at the prime end and may be reaching 
the peak of its rental cycle. A small dip in occupation costs is 
expected over the next twelve months. The fallout from the 
credit crunch has also brought rental growth to a halt in Tokyo, 
with the cost of occupation unchanged since the last survey 
at ¥51,000/tsubo/month (€1,109/m²/annum). The expectation 
over the second half of 2008 is for rental levels to weaken and 
rent-free periods to re-emerge. 

The central business district in Sydney is experiencing record 
low vacancy rates and a positive rental growth outlook remains 
feasible over the next 12 months. The Perth office market is 
also firmly into its growth cycle and demand for office space is 
expected to remain strong in the short to medium term. Office 
occupancy costs currently stand at As$862/m²/annum (€528/
m²/annum), with good prospects for further rental growth in the 
city. Incentives are almost non-existent and this is expected to 
remain the position until new stock becomes available.

The strong leasing market in Johannesburg has persisted, 
whilst the cost of occupying office space in the city has 
remained unchanged over the survey period at Rand140/
m²/month (€135/m²/annum). There are now some signs of 
a growing resistance to new build rental rates driven up by 
spiralling construction costs. 

In London, the cost of occupation has dipped very slightly in 
the West End to £136/ft²/annum (€1,851/m²/annum), whilst 
in the City, office occupancy costs have returned to £80/ft²/
annum (€1,089/m²/annum). Office market fundamentals 
in the West End remain good and the diverse tenant base 
should continue to insulate its occupational market against 
further shocks. In the City, demand has weakened owing to 
capital market uncertainty affecting the financial and business 
services sector, which are its core tenants. This, alongside 
the delivery of a number of significant schemes, has caused 
supply to increase towards 7.8%.  Inevitably, the market is now 
moving in favour of the tenant, with downward rental pressure 
anticipated for the next two years. This may, however, provide 
a real value alternative to occupiers from London’s West End 
and Midtown.

Following a record year in Dublin, letting activity during the 
early part of 2008 has continued to be fairly buoyant, with the 
cost of occupying office space now at €795/m²/annum. As the 

year progresses small to medium sized occupiers are adopting 
an increasingly cautious approach to their requirements in view 
of the general economic slowdown, whilst larger occupiers 
with requirements are taking a medium to long term view and 
pressing on with their plans. 

The positive leasing trends observed across the Paris office 
market during 2007 continued into the first half of 2008, with 
average rental levels in the region rising gently. However, the 
fallout from the credit crunch has cast a veil of uncertainty 
over businesses, which are now acting cautiously. This could 
mean that office occupation costs may now have reached their 
ceiling of €896/m²/annum. 

Occupation costs in Stockholm, which currently stand at 
Skr4,300/m²/annum (€458/m²/annum), are also levelling out, 
after several years of relatively high growth. In Helsinki, office 
rents in the CBD have continued to increase, registering a 
small rise over the latest survey period to €469/m²/annum. 
Several new constructions are scheduled for completion in 
2008, so this may place some downward pressure on rental 
levels, whilst pushing up the vacancy rate. 

Notes
All rents and service charges are at mid-year 2008, collated 
with the co-operation of the King Sturge CORFAC® 
International network of offices and associates. Rents quoted 
refer to headline rents in high quality buildings situated in 
prime locations. Incentives such as rent free periods are 
not taken into account. Exchange rates are fixed as at June 
2008.

Total Occupation Costs
All rents have been quoted according to local practice. The 
total occupation cost is derived by accumulating the net 
rent, service charges (occupational costs), and local taxes. 
For ease of comparison, all total occupation costs have been 
converted to e/m²/annum, and US$/ft²/annum. 

Total occupation cost of prime office space (e/m2/annum)
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1 Industrial Statistics
Rents quoted refer to headline rents in high quality buildings situated in prime locations. Small industrial units are assumed 

to be less than 1,000m² (10,764ft²), large industrial units are assumed to be over 5,000m² (53,821 ft²), while internal height 
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is assumed at between 6m and 10m respectively. Office content is assumed to account for no more than 10%.  Good 

road access is also implied.
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King Sturge: Global Industrial and Office Rents Survey Q2 2008

2 Office Statistics
Rents quoted refer to prime rents in high quality buildings situated in prime locations. Floorplates are assumed to be over 
500 m² (5,000 ft²), with ‘In-town’ properties typically situated in the CBD, and ‘Out-of-town’ referring to a distinctive second 
market, typically low-rise business park buildings.

IN
 T

O
W

N
 O

FF
IC

E
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
A

s 
Q

u
o

te
d

 L
o

ca
lly

To
ta

l O
cc

u
p

at
io

n
 C

o
st

C
o

u
n

tr
y/

S
ta

te
C

it
y

C
u

rr
en

cy
ft

²/
m

²
p

.a
./p

.m
R

E
N

T
 

S
er

vi
ce

 C
h

ar
g

es
Lo

ca
l T

ax
es

Lo
ca

l
 €

 m
² 

p
.a

.
U

S
$ 

ft
² 

p
.a

.

E
U

R
O

P
E

A
us

tr
ia

V
ie

nn
a

e
m

²
p.

m
.

 2
5.

00
 

 3
.8

0 
 0

.5
0 

 2
9.

30
 

 3
51

.6
0 

 5
0.

68
 

B
el

gi
um

B
ru

ss
el

s
e

m
²

p.
a.

 2
75

.0
0 

 3
0.

00
 

 2
5.

00
 

 3
30

.0
0 

 3
30

.0
0 

 4
7.

57
 

B
el

gi
um

A
nt

w
er

p
e

m
²

p.
a.

 1
40

.0
0 

 4
5.

00
 

 1
5.

00
 

 2
00

.0
0 

 2
00

.0
0 

 2
8.

83
 

C
ro

at
ia

Za
gr

eb
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 1

8.
00

 
 3

.0
0 

 - 
 2

1.
00

 
 2

52
.0

0 
 3

6.
32

 
C

yp
ru

s
N

ic
os

ia
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 1

8.
00

 
 0

.8
5 

 - 
 1

8.
85

 
 2

26
.2

0 
 3

2.
61

 
C

ze
ch

 R
ep

ub
lic

P
ra

gu
e

e
m

²
p.

m
.

 2
1.

00
 

 3
.0

0 
 - 

 2
4.

00
 

 2
88

.0
0 

 4
1.

51
 

D
en

m
ar

k
C

op
en

ha
ge

n
D

kr
m

²
p.

a.
1,

90
0.

00
 

 1
00

.0
0 

 2
80

.0
0 

2,
28

0.
00

 
 3

06
.0

4 
 4

1.
29

 
E

st
on

ia
Ta

lli
nn

E
kr

m
²

p.
m

.
 3

40
.0

0 
 6

0.
00

 
 - 

 4
00

.0
0 

 3
06

.7
1 

 4
1.

44
 

Fi
nl

an
d

H
el

si
nk

i
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 2

7.
50

 
 3

.5
0 

 8
.0

6 
 3

9.
06

 
 4

68
.7

2 
 6

7.
56

 
Fr

an
ce

P
ar

is
e

m
²

p.
a.

 8
30

.0
0 

 4
5.

00
 

 2
1.

00
 

 8
96

.0
0 

 8
96

.0
0 

 1
29

.1
5 

Fr
an

ce
Ly

on
e

m
²

p.
a.

 2
50

.0
0 

 3
5.

00
 

 1
0.

00
 

 2
95

.0
0 

 2
95

.0
0 

 4
2.

52
 

Fr
an

ce
   

   
M

ar
se

ill
e/

A
ix

-e
n-

P
ro

ve
nc

e
e

m
²

p.
a.

 2
15

.0
0 

 3
0.

00
 

 - 
 2

45
.0

0 
 2

45
.0

0 
 3

5.
31

 
G

er
m

an
y

B
er

lin
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 2

3.
00

 
 5

.5
0 

-
 2

8.
50

 
 3

42
.0

0 
 4

9.
30

 
G

er
m

an
y

Fr
an

kf
ur

t
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 3

6.
50

 
 5

.5
0 

 - 
 4

2.
00

 
 5

04
.0

0 
 7

2.
65

 
G

er
m

an
y

M
un

ic
h

e
m

²
p.

m
.

 3
3.

00
 

 5
.5

0 
 - 

 3
8.

50
 

 4
62

.0
0 

 6
6.

59
 

G
re

ec
e

A
th

en
s

e
m

²
p.

m
.

 3
5.

00
 

 5
.0

0 
 1

.2
6 

 4
1.

26
 

 4
95

.1
2 

 7
1.

37
 

H
un

ga
ry

B
ud

ap
es

t
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 2

0.
00

 
 4

.5
0 

 4
.0

0 
 2

8.
50

 
 3

42
.0

0 
 4

9.
30

 
Ir

el
an

d
D

ub
lin

e
m

²
p.

a.
 6

45
.0

0 
 8

0.
00

 
 7

0.
00

 
 7

95
.0

0 
 7

95
.0

0 
 1

14
.5

9 
It

al
y

M
ila

n
e

m
²

p.
a.

 5
10

.0
0 

 - 
 - 

 5
10

.0
0 

 5
10

.0
0 

 7
3.

51
 

It
al

y
R

om
e

e
m

²
p.

a.
 4

50
.0

0 
 - 

 - 
 4

50
.0

0 
 4

50
.0

0 
 6

4.
86

 
La

tv
ia

R
ig

a
Ls

m
²

p.
m

.
 1

7.
00

 
 3

.0
0 

 - 
 2

0.
00

 
 3

42
.8

6 
 5

0.
67

 
Li

th
ua

ni
a

V
iln

iu
s

Lt
m

²
p.

m
.

 7
0.

00
 

 1
1.

00
 

 4
.0

0 
 8

5.
00

 
 2

95
.4

1 
 4

2.
52

 
Lu

xe
m

bo
ur

g
Lu

xe
m

bo
ur

g
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 3

6.
00

 
 5

.0
0 

 0
.3

0 
 4

1.
30

 
 4

95
.6

0 
 7

1.
44

 
N

et
he

rla
nd

s
A

m
st

er
da

m
e

m
²

p.
a.

 3
35

.0
0 

 - 
 - 

 3
35

.0
0 

 3
35

.0
0 

 4
8.

29
 

N
or

w
ay

O
sl

o
N

kr
m

²
p.

a.
3,

70
0.

00
 

 - 
 - 

3,
70

0.
00

 
 4

61
.8

2 
 6

6.
53

 
P

ol
an

d
W

ar
sa

w
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 3

4.
00

 
 2

0 
P

LN
 

 - 
 3

4.
00

 
 4

08
.0

0 
 5

8.
81

 
R

om
an

ia
B

uc
ha

re
st

e
m

²
p.

m
.

 2
5.

00
 

 4
.5

0 
 - 

 2
9.

50
 

 3
54

.0
0 

 5
1.

03
 

R
us

si
an

 F
ed

er
at

io
n

M
os

co
w

e
m

²
p.

a.
1,

13
9.

00
 

 8
0.

00
 

 1
94

.0
0 

1,
41

3.
00

 
1,

41
3.

00
 

 1
31

.2
7 

S
er

bi
a 

B
el

gr
ad

e
e

m
²

p.
a.

 2
28

.0
0 

 3
6.

00
 

 - 
 2

64
.0

0 
 2

64
.0

0 
 3

8.
05

 
S

lo
va

ki
a

B
ra

tis
la

va
e

m
²

p.
m

.
 1

8.
00

 
 3

.5
0 

 4
.0

9 
 2

5.
59

 
 3

07
.0

2 
 4

4.
25

 
S

pa
in

M
ad

rid
e

m
²

p.
a.

 4
80

.0
0 

 7
2.

00
 

 - 
 5

52
.0

0 
 5

52
.0

0 
 7

9.
57

 
S

pa
in

B
ar

ce
lo

na
e

m
²

p.
a.

 3
24

.0
0 

 3
0.

00
 

 - 
 3

54
.0

0 
 3

54
.0

0 
 5

1.
03

 
S

w
ed

en
S

to
ck

ho
lm

S
kr

m
²

p.
a.

4,
30

0.
00

 
 - 

 - 
4,

30
0.

00
 

 4
58

.0
1 

 6
5.

98
 

S
w

itz
er

la
nd

G
en

ev
a

C
H

F
m

²
p.

a.
1,

10
0.

00
 

 6
5.

00
 

 - 
1,

16
5.

00
 

 7
18

.1
2 

 1
03

.4
5 

S
w

itz
er

la
nd

Zu
ric

h
C

H
F

m
²

p.
a.

 9
50

.0
0 

 6
0.

00
 

 - 
1,

01
0.

00
 

 6
22

.5
7 

 8
9.

69
 

U
K

Lo
nd

on
, W

es
t 

E
nd

£ 
ft

²
p.

a.
 1

10
.0

0 
 7

.0
0 

 1
9.

00
 

 1
36

.0
0 

1,
85

1.
21

 
 2

66
.7

2 
U

K
Lo

nd
on

, C
ity

£ 
ft

²
p.

a.
 5

7.
50

 
 8

.5
0 

 1
4.

00
 

 8
0.

00
 

1,
08

8.
95

 
 1

56
.8

9 
U

K
B

el
fa

st
£ 

ft
²

p.
a.

 1
4.

50
 

 4
.2

5 
 4

.7
5 

 2
3.

50
 

 3
19

.8
8 

 4
6.

09
 

U
K

B
irm

in
gh

am
£ 

ft
²

p.
a.

 3
0.

00
 

 5
.0

0 
 9

.0
0 

 4
4.

00
 

 5
98

.9
2 

 8
6.

29
 



Please note that in the case of office market statistics, local measurement practices vary. Different global regions include 
or exclude areas such as toilets, stairs, lifts and communal areas where applicable, when calculating rents quoted. The net 
rent does not include service charges (occupational costs) or taxes. Incentives such as rent-free periods are not taken into 
account.
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King Sturge: Global Industrial and Office Rents Survey Q2 2008

All data contained in this report has been compiled by King Sturge LLP and is published for general information purposes only. While every 
effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the data and other material contained in this report, King Sturge LLP does not accept any 
liability (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) to any person for any loss or damage suffered as a result of any errors or omissions. The 
information, opinions and forecasts set out in the report should not be relied upon to replace professional advice on specific matters, and 
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